

Slovenia

Slovenia extends temporary protection for Ukrainian refugees until March 2025

Executive summary

On 18 January 2024, Slovenia confirmed it has accepted the European Commission's proposal and extended the Temporary Protection Directive (TPD) for individuals impacted by the Ukraine crisis until 4 March 2025.

Background

Under the TPD, Ukrainian citizens and third-country nationals (i.e., nationals of countries outside the EU or EEA) who fled Ukraine may be eligible to receive various rights in an EU country that has adopted the TPD, including residence and work authorization and medical assistance. The TPD was initially in effect until 4 March 2023 and was then extended until 4 March 2024. In September 2023, the European Commission proposed extending the TPD further until March 2025.

Key developments

The TPD extension went into effect on 20 January 2024 for individuals holding residence permits that are currently valid until 4 March 2024. The extension process remains the same as that for the first extension. The Administrative Unit in Slovenia will notify eligible individuals when they can collect their new permits.

Impact on employers

Impacted individuals will be eligible to continue working in Slovenia without interruption until March 2025, which may help employers avoid business disruptions.

Key steps

EY will continue to monitor these developments. Should you have any questions, we encourage you to contact one of our immigration professionals.



EY | Building a better working world

EY exists to build a better working world, helping create long-term value for clients, people and society and build trust in the capital markets.

Enabled by data and technology, diverse EY teams in over 150 countries provide trust through assurance and help clients grow, transform and operate.

Working across assurance, consulting, law, strategy, tax and transactions, EY teams ask better questions to find new answers for the complex issues facing our world today.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to clients. Information about how EY collects and uses personal data and a description of the rights individuals have under data protection legislation are available via ey.com/privacy. EY member firms do not practice law where prohibited by local laws. For more information about our organization, please visit ey.com.

Ernst & Young LLP is a client-serving member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited operating in the US.

© 2024 Ernst & Young LLP. All Rights Reserved.

EYG no. 000548-24Gbl

2101-3682263 ED None

ey.com

Mojca Lukač

Director - People Advisory Services

Tel: +386 1 583 17 31 Email: mojca.lukac@si.ey.com

Adrijana Zalar

Senior - People Advisory Services

Tel: +386 1 583 18 60 Email: adrijana zalar@si ev cor

Ben Willis

Partner - People Advisory Services, EMEIA Immigration Leader

Tel: +44 20 7951 9589 Email: ben.willis@uk.ey.com

Seema Farazi

Partner - People Advisory Services, EMEIA Immigration Leader

Tel: +44 20 7951 7122 Email: seema.farazi@uk.ey.com